cular, or other written or printed paper containing any such advertisement, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twentyfive nor more than one hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1909.

No. 312, A.]

[Published April 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to amend section 2339f of the statutes, relating to marriage.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows.

SECTION 1. Section 2339f of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2339f. If any person authorized by law to solemnize a marriage, perform such a ceremony, when the parties thereto have not obtained the proper license, or when five days or more have not elapsed since the date of such license or when parties fail to present such license when making application for marriage except hereinafter provided, he shall forfeit and pay for every such offense a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, or may be imprisoned not exceeding one year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1909.

No. 259, A.J

[Published April 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to amend section 4435 of the statutes, relating to frauds by corporation officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4435 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4435. Any director, officer or manager of any body corporate or public company who shall as such receive or possess himself of any money or other property of such body corporate or public company, otherwise than in payment to him of a just debt or demand, or who shall, with intent to defraud, omit to make or cause to be made a full and true entry thereof in the books or accounts of such body corporate or public company, or who shall, with intent to defraud, destroy, alter, mutilate or falsify any of the books, papers, writings or securities belonging to such body corporate or public company, or shall make or concur in making any false entry or material omission in any book of records, accounts or other document of such body corporate or public company; or who shall make, circulate or publish or concur in making, circulating or publishing any written or printed statement or account which he shall know to be false in any particular, with intent to deceive or defraud any member, shareholder or creditor of any such body corporate or public company, or with intent to induce any person to become a shareholder or partner therein, or to entrust or advance any money or property to, or enter into any security for the benefit of such body corporate or public company, and any person who shall receive any money, chattel or valuable security which has been fraudulently obtained or disposed of as aforesaid, knowing the same to have been so fraudulently obtained or disposed of. shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not to exceed one year or in the state prison not more than five years or by fine not exceeding five thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1909.

No. 213, S.]

[Published April 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to amend section 1636-61 of the statutes, relating to bakeries and confectioneries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1636-61 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1636-61. 1. All buildings occupied for bakeries and confectionery establishments, and all buildings or rooms for storage of goods that are intended to be used in the preparation of the products of such establishment or for storage of the products of such establishments shall be well drained, and all plumbing therein shall be constructed in accordance with well established sanitary principles and of good workmanship, and the rooms thereof used for the manufacture, storage, or sale of bread and other food products, or for the storage of goods that are intended to be used in the preparation of such bread and other food product, shall be light, dry, and airy. The air